

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2022 10:11 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1014121

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DARCY L. JOHNSON, a single woman,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, LIQUOR AND CANNABIS
BOARD,

Respondent.

**STATE RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Michael J. Throgmorton
WSBA # 44263
Law Lyman Daniel Kamerrer
& Bogdanovich, PS
2674 RW Johnson Rd.
Tumwater, WA 98512
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508-1880
Phone: (360) 764-7733
mthrogmorton@lldkb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Factual Background.....	4
	B. Procedural History.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. Johnson’s Failure to Provide Evidence that the Floor was Unreasonably Dangerous Does Not Merit Review.....	13
	1. Johnson Provided No Evidence That There Was Water or Any Other Foreign Substance on the Floor Before She Fell.....	13
	2. Johnson Provided No Circumstantial Evidence from Which It Could Be Inferred that the Floor Was Unreasonably Dangerous.....	16
	a. The store’s possession of a sign saying “slippery when wet” is not evidence of an unreasonably dangerous condition.....	17
	b. Smiley’s testimony that the “slippery when wet” sign was “needed” whenever it rained is not evidence of an unreasonably dangerous condition.....	19

c.	Johnson proffered no evidence that the store’s maintenance of the floor made it unreasonably dangerous.....	20
d.	Pallas’s slip a step ahead of Johnson’s fall does not support an inference that the floor was unreasonably dangerous.....	22
B.	Johnson Fails To Show An Issue of Substantial Public Interest	27
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bussard v. Fireman’s Fund Indem. Co.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 417, 267 P.2d 1062 (1954)	22, 23
<i>Charlton v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 906, 246 P.3d 199 (2010)	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	28
<i>Hellman v. Sacred Heart Hosp.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 381 P.2d 605 (1963)	28
<i>Hooser v. Loyal Order of Moose, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 1, 416 P.2d 462 (1966)	14
<i>Johnson v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 1041 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 605, 486 P.3d 125 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 1011 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Kalinowski v. Young Women’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 17 Wn.2d 380, 135 P.2d 852 (1943)	18
<i>Kangley v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Merrick v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 426, 407 P.2d 960 (1965)	12, 14, 18, 23

<i>Messina v. Rhodes Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 19, 406 P.2d 312 (1965)	14
<i>O'Dell v. Chicago, M., St. P. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 817, 496 P.2d 519 (1972)	22, 24
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)	1, 9
<i>Presnell v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 671, 374 P.2d 939 (1962)	14
<i>Shumaker v. Charada Inv. Co.</i> , 183 Wash. 521, 49 P.2d 44 (1935).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997)	28
<i>Turner v. City of Tacoma</i> , 72 Wn.2d 1029, 435 P.2d 927 (1967)	22, 25
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991)	18, 20
<i>Yamada v. Earl's Restaurant (Bellevue), Inc.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 1058 (2022).....	15
